agreements in foreign exchange (mostly USD). These contracts are either used to stock up the com-
pany's own warehouses or to match a corresponding sale transaction in EUR.

If needed, the Wholesale division hedges sales contracts in foreign currencies. Purchase contracts
denominated in foreign exchange which match sales contracts in the same currency are not hedged.
Sales contracts in foreign currencies from operations in the e-commerce division are not hedged.
Where possible, Delticom make use of the natural currency hedge: inflows in foreign currencies are
used to cover the outflows in foreign currencies.

In order to illustrate market risks, IFRS 7 calls for sensitivity analyses which show the impact of
hypothetical changes in relevant risk factors on the results and the equity position. Currency risks
within the meaning of IFRS 7 arise from holding assets and liabilities denominated in foreign exchange.

The following table shows the positive and negative effects if receivables or payables in the currencies
shown had increased or decreased in value by 10 % against the euro. The figures are earnings before
income taxes.

Currency

1 Euro = unit FX Result +10% in € Result -10% in € Net exposure

(as of 12/31/2024)

CHF 0.9379 -376,180 376,180 -3,761,796

DKK 7.4572 -17,123 17,123 -171,232

GBP 0.8267 -5,400 5,400 -54,003

NOK 11.755 -17,799 17,799 -177,992

PLN 4.2771 -32,194 32,194 -321,937

RON 4.9744 0 0 0

RUB 117.7426 0 0 0

SEK 11.4482 -92,373 92,373 -923,732

USD 1.0351 -585,851 585,851 -5,858,511

Others n/a 24,092 -24,092 240,916

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Hanover, for the period from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 of
Delticom AG: Other notes

Currency 1 Euro = unit FX Result +10 % Result -10 % Net exposure

(as of 12/31/2023) in € in € in €

CHF 0.9305 -180,594 180,594 -1,805,940

DKK 7.4536 3,545 -3,545 35,452

GBP 0.8677 -6,300 6,300 -62,999

NOK 11.2114 -3,306 3,306 -33,063

PLN 4.3429 -89,272 89,272 -892,720

RON 4.9743 0 -0 0

RUB 98.9635 -12,969 12,969 -129,691

SEK 11.1013 -44,519 44,519 -445,191

USD 1.1052 -1,546,587 1,546,587 -15,465,869

Others n/a 95,756 -95,756 957,558

Interest rate risk

For financial instruments with variable interest rates, there is a cash flow risk from interest. Due
to the low level of interest rates, sensitivities were determined using a hypothetical change of 10
basis points. An increase in interest rates by 10 basis points results in a loss of € 39 thousand
(previous year: € 27 thousand), a decrease in interest rates by 10 basis points results in a gain of
€ 39 thousand (previous year: € 27 thousand). The sensitivity analysis included both bank balances
and variable-interest financial liabilities.

Liquidity risk

In December of the past fiscal year, the syndicated loan agreement was successfully extended until